

ITEM NO.1707

COURT NO.13

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 438-440/2019

SHIVAJI RAMCHANDRA PAWAR (HUF)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JOINT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX

Respondent(s)

(I. A. No. 110410/2022 (Application for withdrawal of case) in SLP to be listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

IA No. 180026/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 110410/2022 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 24-04-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Aakanksha Kaul, Adv.
Ms. Garima Bajaj, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petitioner in SLP (C) Nos. 438-440/2019 filed I.A. No. 110410/2022 seeking leave to withdraw the special leave petitions on the ground that it has already availed the remedy under the Vivad se Vishwas Scheme provided under the Direct Tax Vivad se Vishwas Act, 2020.

I.A. No. 110410/2022 is accordingly allowed.

In consequence, SLP (C) Nos. 438-440/2019 are dismissed as withdrawn. Pending applications, if any, are also dismissed.

(SHUBHAM YADAV)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NAND KISHOR)
BRANCH OFFICER

